

No. 15-650

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES

SHONDA WALTER,
Petitioner

v.

PENNSYLVANIA,
Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRUCE R. BEEMER
First Deputy Attorney General
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

AMY ZAPP
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Appeals & Legal Services Section

SUSAN LYNN DIGLIACOMO *
Senior Deputy Attorney General
Appeals & Legal Services Section
Counsel for Respondent
*Counsel of Record

Office of Attorney General
1000 Madison Avenue, Suite 310
Norristown, PA 19403

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. A PROPER CONTEXT OF THE CRIME FOR THE PETITION.....	1
A. First Degree Murder Conviction.....	1
B. Facts for Jury's Determination of Death Sentence.....	13
C. Procedural History of the Case	16
II. PENNSYLVANIA'S DEATH PENALTY	21
III. REASONS FOR DECLINING THE WRIT	25
A. Petitioner Fails To Demonstrate That The Issue She Presents Warrants Discretionary Review By This Court.....	27
B. This Court Has Repeatedly Held That The Death Penalty Is Not <i>Per Se</i> Unconstitutional.....	28
C. The Majority Of The States And The Federal Government Authorize The Death Penalty	30

1.	The Death Penalty Does Not Violate Standards of Decency	34
D.	The Death Penalty Is Not Unreliable	38
E.	The Death Penalty Is Not Arbitrary Nor Discriminatory	40
F.	The Delays In Executions Are At The Offenders Request And Benefit As Appellate Reviews Have Become Part Of The Safeguards That Have Evolved.....	42
G.	Lethal Injection Does Not Violate The Eight Amendment	45
H.	Petitioner, Nor Her Crime, Is Precluded From The Death Penalty	46
	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	47
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35, 128 S.Ct. 1520, 170 L.Ed.2d 420 (2008)	45
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 494 U.S. 299, 110 S.Ct. 1078, 108 L.Ed.2d 255 (1990)	24
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	47
<i>Commonwealth v. Chamberlain</i> , 30 A.3d 381 (Pa. 2011)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Walter</i> , 119 A.3d 255 (Pa. 2015)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Walter</i> , 966 A.2d 560 (Pa. 2009)	18
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963)	27
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	32, 34
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct 2726 (2015)	passim
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct 2009, 49 L.Ed.2d 859 (1976)	34, 35, 36, 44
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	47

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	22
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	47
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 422 U.S. 72 (1977)	27
<i>Walter v. Pennsylvania</i> , 130 S. Ct. 743 (2009)	19
<u>Statutes</u>	
18 Pa.C.S. § 2502 (a)	17
42 Pa.C.S. § 9711(d)(6)	13
42 Pa.C.S. § 9711(e)(1)(4)(8)	14
42 Pa.C.S. §§ 9541-9546	19
42 Pa.C.S. §9711	22, 23, 41
42 Pa.C.S. §9711 (h)	24
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
http://www.deathpenaltyinfor.org/oregon-1#history (last visited December 5, 2015)	33
www.cor.pa.gov	21
